502969981 09/10/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3016580

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
ANGELO JOHN MA	RTELLARO		09/09/2014	
JUDE S. SAUER MI	D		09/10/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY				
Name: LSI SOLUT		LUTIONS, INC.		
Street Address:	7796 V	7796 VICTOR-MENDON ROAD		
City:	VICTO	VICTOR		
State/Country:	NEW Y	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	14564	14564		
Property Ty	-	Number		
	-	Number 14478819		
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence</i> w	CE DATA CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provideo			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1:	er: CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provideo me:	14478819 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>t; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> cmiller@lsisolutions.com LSI SOLUTIONS, INC. 7796 VICTOR-MENDON ROAD VICTOR, NEW YORK 14564		
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	T NUMBER:	14478819 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>t; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> cmiller@lsisolutions.com LSI SOLUTIONS, INC. 7796 VICTOR-MENDON ROAD VICTOR, NEW YORK 14564		
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	T NUMBER:	14478819 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent cmiller@lsisolutions.com LSI SOLUTIONS, INC. 7796 VICTOR-MENDON ROAD VICTOR, NEW YORK 14564 LSI-PAT-0055.01 US		

source=2014_09_10_Assignment_for_LSI-PAT-0055-01-US#page2.tif

 $source = 2014_09_10_Assignment_for_LSI-PAT-0055-01-US\#page3.tif$

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, **Angelo John Martellaro**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 20 Canandaigua Street, Shortsville, New York 14548, USA, and **Jude S. Sauer**, **MD**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 451 West Bloomfield Road, Pittsford, New York 14534, USA (hereafter "INVENTORS") have created an invention for a

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EVALUATING SURGICAL KNOT FORMATION

(hereafter "INVENTION") for which an application (hereafter "APPLICATION") for a United States Patent was filed on September 5, 2014 and assigned serial number 14/478,819; and

WHEREAS, **LSI Solutions, Inc.** (hereafter "ASSIGNEE") having offices at 7796 Victor-Mendon Road, Victor, New York 14564, USA, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under said INVENTION and said APPLICATION;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the said INVENTORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said INVENTION, and the said APPLICATION, and all nonprovisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuation applications thereof, for Letters Patent which may be filed for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of America, including all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of America, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said INVENTION, all rights to register said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to and including may be granted for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 033710 FRAME: 0653

the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and INVENTORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said INVENTION to said ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND INVENTORS hereby covenant that the INVENTORS have full rights to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that the INVENTORS have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND INVENTORS hereby further covenant and agree that the INVENTORS will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any fact known to the INVENTORS respecting said INVENTION, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said INVENTION in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal:

Angelo John Martellaro

9/2014

Date

STATE OF New York

) ss.:

COUNTY OF Monroe

On this $\frac{9}{2}$ day of $\underline{sept} = 2014$, before me personally came Angelo John Martellaro, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

A. ZIMMER Public, State of New No. 012)8287918 ්ගණාගය කිය

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 033710 FRAME: 0654

	9/10/14
Jude S. Sauer, MD	Date
STATE OF New York)
COUNTY OF Monroe) ss.:)

On this ______day of ______, before me personally came Jude S. Sauer, MD, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Page 3 of 3